NOTICE OF DECISION
FILE NO.

SDAB 2020-003

APPLICATION No.:

2020-DP-00231

DEVELOPMENT:

Change in Use - Cannabis Retail Store

LAND USE DESIGNATION: C3 – Shopping Centre Commercial District
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Lot 55, Block 14, Plan 072 2052

CIVIC ADDRESS:

#5, 289 Powder Drive, Fort McMurray, Alberta

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPEAL filed with the Regional Municipality of Wood Buffalo
Subdivision and Development Appeal Board (“the Board”) pursuant to Sections 685 and 686 of
the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A 2000, c. M-26 (“the Municipal Government Act”), the
Appeal Hearing was conducted via electronic communications on Thursday, September 17, 2020,
facilitated in the Jubilee Plaza, 9909 Franklin Avenue, Fort McMurray, Alberta.
BETWEEN:
RioCan (“the Appellant”)
-andThe Regional Municipality of Wood Buffalo (“the Municipality”)
BEFORE:
A. McKenzie, Chair
K. Carruthers
N. Mahgoub
Administration:
H. Fredeen, Clerk for the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board

[1]

In accordance with section 10 of the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board Bylaw
No. 18/021, the Board sat in a panel of three members.

[2]

Following the introduction of the Board, the Chair confirmed with the parties in attendance
that there were no objections to the constitution of the Board.
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No members of the Board declared any conflict of interest.

PRELIMINARY MATTERS
[4]

No preliminary matters were raised.

SUMMARY OF HEARING
Development Authority
[5]

This Appeal is related to the refusal of a Development Permit Application No. 2020-DP00231, received for a Change of Use - Cannabis Retail Store, a discretionary use within
the C3-Shopping Centre Commercial district of the Land Use Bylaw 99/059 (“Land Use
Bylaw”)

[6]

The Development Officer began the proceedings with a verbal presentation of his written
report. The application for the development was submitted by 208326 Alberta Ltd. o/a
Plant Life and received on June 12, 2020.

[7]

Upon review of the application, it was noted that the proposed development had a
separation distance of 30m from Holy Trinity Catholic High School.

[8]

On July 23, 2020, Development Permit Application No. 2020-DP-00231 was refused, as
the minimum separation distance between a high school and a Cannabis Retail Store is
150m.

[9]

The Development Officer indicated that separation distance as defined by section 93 B.1a)
of Land Use Bylaw, means the separation distance between the property lines of two
properties as defined on the plan of subdivision registered with the land titles office of
Alberta.
Land Use Bylaw Section 93B.1a)
"a site containing a Cannabis Retail Store in the Urban Service Area shall be
located 150m away from the boundary of the parcel of land that is used for one or
more of the following:
i.

Elementary School;

ii.

Junior High School;

iii.

High School;
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iv.

College;

v.

Hospital;

vi.

Childcare Facility; and

vii.

Alcohol and Drug rehabilitation centre

[10]

The Province has legislated a minimum separation distance of 100m, from the boundary of
a parcel of land containing a healthcare facility, school, and municipal/school reserve;
however, they have provided municipalities with the authority to vary this distance and
enact their own regulations. Following public engagement, Council approved Bylaw
18/014, an amendment to the Land Use Bylaw, increasing the separation distance to 150m,
in the Urban Service Area.

[11]

The Development Officer submitted, that the Development Authority has the authority to
vary a separation distance by 10%, however the variance required for the separation
distance between the proposed Cannabis Retail store and the High School, exceeds
authority of the Development Office to approve.

[12]

The Development Officer outlined the Appellant’s concerns as follows:
i.

A large parcel containing multiple store fronts should be exempt from defining a
site by ownership

ii.

Although Timberlea Landing is one parcel, under one owner, the site is governed
by multiple long-term leases

iii.

Each Lease should be referred to as individual lots for separating distance
calculations.

[13]

In response, the Development Officer submitted that even if the proposed Cannabis Retail
Store was on its own individual lot, it still does not meet the required separation distance
of 150m as defined by section 93.B.1a) of the Land Use Bylaw.

[14]

Provincial regulation expressly provides the Development Authority with varying power
vary the provincial separation distance requirement of 100m, by way of a Land Use Bylaw.
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[15]

On November 13, 2018, Council defeated a proposed Bylaw 18/026, a proposed
amendment to the Land Use Bylaw that would have changed the definition of separation
distances to reflect a “door-to-door” separation measurement and decreased the minimum
separation distance to 100m.

[16]

For these reasons, The Development Authority recommends that the Subdivision and
Development Appeal Board uphold the decision of the Development Officer to refuse
Development Permit No. 2020-DP-00231, an application for a Change in Use – Cannabis
Retail Store.

[17]

The Development Officer submitted through questioning, that for demonstration purposes
a map was created (Exhibit 5 (Attachment 5, Pg. 17), indicating a measurement of 150.16
from the front door of the proposed storefront, to the boundary of Holy Trinity High
School.

[18]

Through questioning of the Board, Such Chandhiok, Development Supervisor, submitted
that public engagement conducted prior to the legalization of cannabis, indicated that the
public supported a separation distance of 150m or more between Cannabis Retail Stores
and schools.

[19]

S. Chandhiok indicated that if measurements were taken from the door of Holy Trinity
High School to the storefront of the proposed Cannabis Retail Store, rather than property
line to property line, the chances of approval would still be minimal based on the setbacks
of the buildings.

[20]

S. Chandhiok further submitted that an approved Cannabis Retail Store is located in the
Stonecreek complex, within one or two kilometers of the proposed site, and another
Cannabis Retail Store located in the Eagle Ridge complex, within approximately two
kilometers.

[21]

The Development Authority indicated that a minimum separation distance of 150m also
applies between Cannabis Retail Stores and Drug and Rehabilitation facilities. Wood
Buffalo Mental Health and Addictions (“WBAMH”) centre is located within the same land
parcel as the proposed development and has a door to door distance of 80m from the
proposed Cannabis Retail Store.
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Appellant
[22]

The Board heard from Jordan Trinder, representative for RioCan Holdings Inc., the
Appellant, who indicated that there have been many challenges for commercial landlords.
As consumers move to online shopping which has had long term negative impacts on
brick-and-motar retailers, the Appellant has experienced a considerable net loss of income

[23]

Further, he submitted that large commercial parcels should be exempt from defining site
ownership by a single owner as many of the tenants have long term leases and have more
control over the units then the landlord. Exhibit 7 (pg. 19).

[24]

To corroborate this rationale, the Appellant submitted that the City of Edmonton recently
passed a motion to exempt large commercial shopping centres from limiting the number of
liquor stores within 500m of each other.

[25]

The Appellant argued that measurements taken of the separation distance between the
proposed site and the high school boundary is 160m; but recognizes that the road curves
west, so a measurement taken from the northwest of the site was taken indicating a
separation distance of approximately 150m. If the unit in which the proposed Cannabis
Retail Store was a freehold building, the separation distance would be sufficient.

[26]

In response to the written submissions submitted in opposition of the appeal (Exhibits 4
and 6), the Appellant submitted that as long as the separation distance from the proposed
unit to the high school boundary is 150m, other considerations given to surrounding retail
businesses are not applicable when considering the appeal.

[27]

The Appellant concluded that the Application No. 2020-DP-00231, a Change in Use –
Cannabis Retail Store should be approved for the following reasons:

[28]

i.

The separation distance from the unit to the high school boundary is 150m. If large
commercial properties were treated differently, as seen with liquor store separation
distance requirements in other municipalities, the proposed development would be
compliant with the Land Use Bylaw;

ii.

The proposed Cannabis Retail Store is compliant with provincial legislation; and

iii.

Is compatible with the separation distance language used in the Land Use Bylaw.

Through questioning, the Appellant submitted that measurements taken by RioCan, were
taken via Google Earth with a 1-3% error.
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[29]

Upon the Board’s request, and with no objections raised by the Municipality, the Appellant
submitted a site plan of the commercial property which was entered into the record as
Exhibit No. 9.

[30]

The Appellant submitted through questioning, that he was not aware of a Drug and Alcohol
Rehabilitation Centre located within 80m of the proposed unit.

[31]

When asked by the Board if deterrents would be in place to deflect interest in the Cannabis
Retails Store, the Appellant indicated that the name “Plant Life” does not insinuate
Cannabis; therefore, the name of the proposed Cannabis Retail Centre, is a deterrent in
itself.
Submission in Favor of the Appeal
[32]

No one came forward to speak in favor of the appeal.

Submission Opposed to the Appeal:
[33]

The Board received two written submissions from adjacent property owners Barry Coyston
(Exhibit 4) and Cindy White (Exhibit 6) which were read into the record.

[34]

B. Coyston, resident, submitted written objections to the appeal suggesting that the site is
too close to Holy Trinity High School and McTavish Junior High. In addition, there are
many businesses in the commercial complex that are frequented by youth during school
time breaks.

[35]

Cindy White, resident, submitted written objections to the appeal suggesting that many of
the food establishments located in the commercial property are a common gathering spot
for teenagers from two high schools in the area. She further submitted that there is already
a Cannabis Retail Store located in Eagle ridge in which shoppers can access for their
cannabis products.

[36]

Upon conclusion, the Chair asked the parties present, if they felt that the hearing was
conducted in a fair manner. All parties present confirmed that they felt they had a fair
opportunity to present their evidence to the Board.
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FINDINGS OF FACT
[37]

The Board makes the following findings of fact:
i.

The Site is located at 289 Powder Drive, Fort McMurray, Alberta, legally described
as Lot 55, Block 14, Plan 072 2052.

ii.

The Site is zoned C3 - Shopping Centre Commercial District.

iii.

The use applied for is “Cannabis Retail Store” and this use is discretionary in the C3
–Shopping Centre Commercial district under the Municipality’s Land Use Bylaw.

iv.

The use is incompatible with the neighbouring uses.

DECISION
[38]

It is the decision of the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board to uphold the
decision of the Development Authority. The application for a Change in Use –
Cannabis Retail Store, is refused.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION
[39]

The Board notes that its jurisdiction is found in section 687(3) of the MGA. In making this
decision, the Board has examined the provisions of the Land Use Bylaw as well as
considered the oral and written submissions made by the Development Authority and the
Appellant, and those who have submitted written comments in opposition to the appeal.
687(3) In determining an appeal, the subdivision and development appeal board
(a) must act in accordance with any applicable ALSA regional plan;
(a.1) must comply with any applicable land use policies;
(a.2) subject to section 638, must comply with any applicable statutory plans;
(a.3) subject to clauses (a.4) and (d), must comply with any Land Use Bylaw in
effect;
(a.4) must comply with the applicable requirements of the regulations under the
Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis Act respecting the location of premises
described in a cannabis licence and distances between those premises and
other premises;
(b) must have regard to but is not bound by the subdivision and development
regulations;
(c) may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or development permit or
any condition attached to any of them or make or substitute an order,
decision or permit of its own;
(d) may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of a development
permit even though the proposed development does not comply with the Land
Use Bylaw if, in its opinion,
(i) the proposed development would not
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(A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the neighbourhood, or
(B) materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment or value of
neighbouring parcels of land,
And
(ii) the proposed development conforms with the use prescribed for that land
or building in the Land Use Bylaw.
[40]

The hearing raises two issues. The first issue for the Board to consider is whether the use
is compatible. Assuming that the Board finds the use is compatible, the second issue is
whether the Board should exercise its powers of variance under s. 687(3)(d) to vary the
separation distance regulation found in section 93.B.1.a.

[41]

In examining the question of compatibility, the Board considered the submissions of the
Development Authority, whose position was that the use of a Cannabis Retails Store is not
appropriate near Holy Trinity High School or the Wood Buffalo Mental Health and
Addictions (“WBAMH”) centre.

[42]

Section 93B.1a) 1. of the Land Use Bylaw requires the separation distance between a
Cannabis Retail Store and a High School and/or Alcohol and Drug Rehabilitation Centre
to be 150m. The Board also notes that the provincial Gaming, Liquor and Cannabis
Regulation included a provision requiring a 100m separation distance between a building
containing a school or a boundary of a parcel of land on which the building is located or,
or a provincial health care facility. The Board interprets this provision as reflecting an
intention to protect vulnerable populations from exposure to cannabis via a Cannabis Retail
Store through the separation distance.

[43]

When considering the uses of neighboring commercial businesses within the complex, the
Board was swayed by the evidence submitted by B. Coyston (Exhibit 4) and C. White,
(Exhibit 6), that food establishments and other retail businesses within the complex are
heavily frequented by youth during school time breaks. The Board was not satisfied by the
evidence that there are sufficient measures in place to conceal and deter youth or vulnerable
persons from the proposed development.

[44]

The Board has concluded that the proposed Cannabis Retail Store is not compatible with
neighbouring uses. With the close proximity of Holy Trinity High School and the
WBAMH, the Board finds that there will be a good proportion of consumers frequenting
the shopping center who would be youth or vulnerable persons, thus a Cannabis Retail
Store would be inappropriate at this location. Having concluded that the use is not
compatible, the Board need not address the separation distances and whether it will
exercise its variance powers under section 687(3)(d). Despite that, the Board will assess
the Appellant’s argument regarding the variance of the separation distance.
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[45]

The Board notes that the Land Use Bylaw defines separation distance as a measurement
from property line to property line. The distance between the property line of the proposed
Cannabis Retail Store and the High School is 30m and the separation distance between the
Cannabis Retail Store and WBAMH is effectively zero since it is located on the same parcel
of land as the proposed development. The door to door distance between the proposed
development and WBAMH is 80m. The separation distance set out in section 93.B.1a is a
regulation and therefore the Board has the authority under section 687(3)(d) to vary these
distances, if the Board finds that the proposed development would not unduly interfere
with the amenities of the neighbourhood, or materially interfere with or affect the use,
enjoyment or value of neighbouring parcels of land, provided that the proposed
development conforms with the use prescribed for that land or building in the Land Use
Bylaw.

[46]

Had the Board determined that the proposed development was compatible, The Board
would not be prepared to exercise its variance power under s. 687(3)(d) in the
circumstances of this appeal. The variances required for the separation distances between
the proposed Cannabis Retails Store as it relates to Holy Trinity High School and WBAMH
are too significant for the Board to consider in light of the legislative intention of protecting
children and vulnerable populations from cannabis.

[47]

The Appellant argued that large parcels containing multiple store fronts should be exempt
from defining a site by ownership, that units within large commercial shopping centres
should be considered as individual parcels with individual owners and that each of the
leases within the commercial complex be referred to as an individual lot for separating
distance calculations.

[48]

The Board did take consideration of this argument, however was not satisfied by the
evidence that this type of exemption would be appropriate, using its variance powers to
provide such type of exemption. The Board believes that such consideration is better suited
as an amendment to the Land Use Bylaw.It is not within the Board’s jurisdiction to consider
amendments to the Land Use Bylaw. These decisions are made only by the Council of the
Municipality. The Board suggests that the Appellant consult with the Planning and
Development Department if the Appellant would like to proceed with possible Land Use
Bylaw amendments as it relates to Cannabis Retail Stores within the C3 – Commercial
Shopping Centre district or to the relaxation of the separation distances in large commercial
shopping centres.

[49]

The decision of the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board is final and binding on all
parties, subject only to appeal to the Court of Appeal under Section 688 of the Municipal
Government Act, R.S.A 2000, c. M-26
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Dated at the Regional Municipality of Wood Buffalo in the Province of Alberta,

of October 2A20

this

2nd day

Section 17 (1) FOIP
lex Mc

.7

APPENDTX I'ATI
DOCUMENTS RECEIVED AND CONSIDEREDBY THE SDAB:
Exhibit #

Description

Filing Date

Subject Area Map

2020*08-21

I

Notice of Appeal (2 pases)

2.

Development Permit No. 2AZA-DP-0023
Municipality (2 pages)

a
J.

Agent Authorization

4.

Wriffen Submissiop submitted by B, Coyston (1 page)

5.

Planner's Report

6.

Written Submission- submitted by C. White (1 page)

7.

Disclosure Submission

8.

subject Area Map - wood Buffalo Addiction and Mental Health/Alberta Health
Services 339 Powder Drive - Submitted by the Municipality (3 page)

-

- Submitted

by the Appellant
1

- Refusal - submitted

2020-08-19
by the

Submitted by the Development Permit Applicant

- submiffed by the Municipality
*

2A2A-08-19

(l

page)

2420-09-24
2020-fr9-08

(9 pages)

2A2A-A9-09

2020-09-10

submitted by Rio Can Holdings Inc.(2 pages)

202A-09-11

2A20-09-r7

APPENDIX {68"
REPRE,SENTATIOhIS

PERSONAPPEARING
1.
Alex Wang
2,

Such Chandhiok

3,

Tracy Tester

4.

Jordan Trinder

CAPACITY
Development officer, Planning and Development
Regional Municipality of Wood Buffalo
Supervisor, Development Control
Regional Municipality of Wood Buffalo
Supervisor, Development Control
Regional Municipality of Wood Buffalo
Representative for the Appellant
RioCan Holdings fnc. - Property Owner
Representing the Applicant

- 208326 Alberta Ltd. olaPlant Lifs

